## Resolution 02-2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF RANCHESTER TO ENTER INTO A PROJECT AGREEMENT WITH THE WYOMING WATER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (WWDC) FOR THE RANCHESTER TRANSMISSION LINE 2024 (PROJECT).

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the governing body for the Town of Ranchester, Wyoming (Town) owns and operates a public water system, which includes a water treatment plant, storage tank, transmission and distribution system; and

WHEREAS, the Town enters this agreement with the WWDC in providing funding for the PROJECT which includes the design and construction of water transmission pipelines, pump stations, structures and other appurtenances necessary to make the project function in the manner intended; and

WHEREAS, the estimated total project costs are \$5,485,000 and represents the WWDC funding as stated in the Project Agreement and is to be funded at 50% of the eligible costs, or \$2,465,000, by the WWDC and \$2,500,000 from ARPA funding and \$520,000 by the Town of Ranchester from CAP tax funding; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY FOR THE TOWN that the Town of Ranchester is authorized to enter into said agreement with WWDC for the design, construction and operation of the PROJECT.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Peter B. Clark, Mayor of the Town of Ranchester, is hereby authorized to commit the Town to a binding contract as it relates to this PROJECT.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.
	Peter B. Clark	
	Mayor	
Attest:		
Barbara Brackeen-Kepley		

Town Clerk